
 

Background: Hurricane Ian made landfall in Southwest Florida as a category 4 hurricane unleashing 
intense winds and rainfall throughout Collier County. As a result of this natural disaster, Collier County 
sought services from a contracted emergency vendor to provide the collection and disposal of debris 
services. The vendor executed a major debris collection operation, which included roughly 1.3 million 
cubic yards of debris. As per FEMA guidelines, the debris collection operation is to be monitored by a 
third party. Hence, the County sought services from a contracted monitoring vendor (vendor/Tetra 
Tech, Inc.). 

Objective: The objective of this review consisted of the following: 
 

1. Determine if the billing is compliant with contract 14-6188 “FEMA Acceptable Monitoring for 
Disaster Generated Debris”.  
 

2. Determine if the amounts paid would be considered compliant and reasonable with a 
subsequent FEMA audit.  

 
Scope:  The original scope of the above-mentioned objectives consisted of the reviewing of invoices 
over $100,000 under Purchase Order (PO) 4500220118, which is for services provided post-Hurricane 
Ian. The scope was expanded to include invoices under $100,000, which were for the same billing 
period as the reviewed invoices over $100,000. 

Observations: During our review process we noted the following observations: 
 

1. The Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approved a rate increase with a retroactive date. 
On March 28, 2023, under agenda item 16C2, the BCC approved the first amendment to 
contract 14-6188 “FEMA Acceptable Monitoring for Disaster Generated Debris”, which 
increased the fee schedule rates by 5.5% effective October 4, 2022. According to the Executive 
Summary that went in front of the BCC, at the time of the fourth renewal (third renewal ended 
on July 7, 2022), the vendor asked the County to consider a rate increase of 9.1%. As per the 
Executive Summary “Negotiations ensued into the time frame when Hurricane Ian became 
imminent and the vendor continued to work throughout the emergent state of Hurricane Ian, 
having agreed to accept a fourth renewal term signed on May 18, 2022, notwithstanding the 
then unfinished rate increase negotiations… Once much of the debris was removed, 
negotiations commenced with the County and vendor ultimately agreed to a 5.5% rate increase 
effective for services rendered during the fourth renewal and that those increased rates would 
remain effective through the final agreement renewal term expiring on July 7, 2024...”.  
 
The request from Tetra Tech, Inc. came in on April 13, 2022 (see Exhibit A). It wasn’t until nine 
months later, on January 23, 2023, when the rate increase negotiations were finalized, the 
parties agreed on a 5.5% increase, and the increase was deemed reasonable as per the “Cost 
Analysis: Fair and Reasonable” document. As mentioned above, the item was approved by the 
BCC on March 28, 2023, which is almost a full year since the original price increase request 
from Tetra Tech, Inc. The increase is effective October 4, 2022, which is five months prior to 
the BCC approval and six days after Hurricane Ian made landfall on September 28, 2022.  The 
net impact of this price increase is $ 178,507.55.   
 

Collier County Clerk of Courts 

Office of Inspector General 

Contract Oversight Report 2023.18 
Hurricane Ian Debris Monitoring 

Services/Tetra Tech 
 Inspector General Insights 



2. The backup documentation submitted in support of invoice #52065946 for travel reimbursement 
was questioned. In particular, the Office of Inspector General (OIG) questioned $91,369.38 in 
travel reimbursement requests, and after further collaboration with the vendor, the OIG 
recommended a short payment of $10,789.55. A breakdown of the short payment is shown in 
the chart below. 
 

 
Figure 1 ‐ Breakdown of Short Payment 

3. There were two employees with the same first and last name who had overlapping hours. The 
OIG questioned this and requested either additional documentation or to short pay the 
overlapping hours. Originally, the vendor claimed that the employees were father and son. 
Later, the vendor claimed that they were twins. Additional documentation was provided by Tetra 
Tech’s Human Resources representative, including partially redacted drivers’ licenses and 
social security numbers, that showed the two employees are, in fact, two different individuals. 
This information was validated through the OIG’s licensed investigation database. Hence, 
payment was released to the vendor for the hours billed.  
 

4. The debris monitoring vendor submitted the invoices on behalf of the debris collection vendor 
for payment to the division via a shared Dropbox.  
 

 All vendor invoices were submitted first to the County Division and not to the Clerk’s 
Accounts Payable Division. Submission of invoices directly to the Clerk is specifically 
outlined in the “Vendor Terms and Conditions” section of the Purchase Order. This may 
jeopardize the number of days the Clerk has to process payment as per Florida Statute. 
Further, it does not allow for proper segregation of duties or internal controls over the 
processing of invoices.  
 

 Invoices for the services rendered by the debris collection vendor were handled 
exclusively by the debris monitoring vendor. According to the contract, the debris 
monitoring vendor is tasked with overseeing the quantities of debris removed and 
validating, not originating, the amounts billed to the County. This lack of clarity creates 
an imbalance in duties between the two vendors and potentially grants excessive 
authority to the monitoring vendor over billing matters. 

$79.00 

$6,484.15 

$3,745.40 

$481.00 

Breakdown of the Short Payment Total of $10,789.55

Airfare Lodging Vehicle Rental Meals



Recommendations & Action: The first three of the following recommendations were subsequently 
discussed and agreed upon with the vendor and BCC staff; the final one is for future consideration. 
 

 Price increase negotiations and cost reasonableness evaluations should be done timely.  
Management agrees, and any rate increases are now required to have six months’ notice. 
There is no valid public purpose for retroactive rate increases or for paying more than the 
current contractual amount.  
 

 OIG staff recommended a short pay of $10,789.55 for the billing inconsistencies found during 
the review of the travel reimbursement invoice. The Division staff and Finance staff agreed with 
the OIG recommendation and only partial payment was released to the vendor. 
 

 For proper segregation of duties, all vendor invoices are to be submitted directly to Clerk’s 
Accounts Payable (AP). This is required by the terms of the Purchase Order (see below). 
Division staff should not accept a vendor invoice or a draft invoice. Instead, they should advise 
the vendor of the requirement to submit the invoice directly to AP. 
 

 
Figure 2 ‐ Vendor Terms and Conditions 

 The division staff should consider adding temporary GPS tracking systems to the debris-hauling 
trucks. This could provide a secondary level of review that could provide reasonable assurance 
that the trucks utilized were billed properly. A review of the GPS tracking system could further 
help identify if there are trucks on standby.    
 

Conclusion: The selected vendor continues to provide services to Collier County under the existing 
contract 14-6188 “FEMA Acceptable Monitoring for Disaster Generated Debris”, which is expected to 
sunset on July 7, 2024.  

Total # 
Transactions 

Amounts Audited or 
Reviewed  Questioned Costs  Taxpayer Savings 

# Observations / 
Recommendations 

12,279  $3,562,042.55  $270,902.39  $10,789.55  4 



Exhibit A 

 



 



 


